
ODO KMS Time Reached Time Taken Place
000.0 03:45 Start, Bangalore
026.0 026.0 04:25 00:40 NICE Toll gate Bannerghatta, Rs 29 toll till Mysore Road
040.3 014.3 04:35 00:10 NICE Mysore Road Exit
159.0 118.7 05:58 01:23 Straight Mysore city, Right turn to ORR Mysore
166.0 007.0 06:10 00:12 Exit Mysore 
185.0 019.0 06:28 00:18 Nanjangud
222.0 037.0 06:52 00:24 Gundulpet, Bad road starts
232.0 010.0 07:11 00:19 Bad road ends
238.4 006.4 07:17 00:06 Bandipur checkpost
242.4 004.0 07:22 00:05 Bandipur national park
250.0 007.6 07:30 00:08 Mudumalai Tiger Reserve, Tamil Nadu Checkpost
254.8 004.8 07:40 00:10 Straight to Gudalur, Left Turn to Masinagudi 36 hairpin bends to Ooty.
260.5 005.7 07:50 00:10 Forest limit ends
261.5 001.0 07:51 00:01 Masinagudi, Ooty 29Kms more.
272.0 010.5 08:05 00:14 First view of the Hills, Ooty 20Kms more.
276.0 004.0 08:15 00:10 Break, Kalhatty Falls, 1 hour break here. Ooty 9Kms more. 
276.0 000.0 09:05 00:50 Start from Kalhatty Falls
282.0 006.0 09:20 00:15 All hairpin bends over
284.5 002.5 09:25 00:05 Straight to Ooty, Right to Gudalur
285.5 001.0 09:30 00:05 OOTY.
295.3 009.8 09:50 00:20 Straight Coonor 10KM, Right Love dale, Upper Bhavani. Took Right due to deviation
314.4 019.1 10:50 01:00 Coonor, lots of deviation. Normally the straight road to Conoor is 10km, 20-25 minutes.
317.5 003.1 11:00 00:10 Break, Sims Park
317.5 000.0 12:30 01:30 Start from Sims park
317.7 000.2 12:35 00:05 Straight 19Km to kotagiri, Right Dolphins nose 11Km, took right
322.3 004.6 12:54 00:19 Straight 5Km Dolphin Nose, Right 1Km Lambs Rock, took right
323.5 001.2 12:58 00:04 Break, Lambs Rock
323.5 000.0 13:30 00:32 Start from Lambs Rock
324.7 001.2 13:35 00:05 Right 5 Km Dolphin Nose, left 5Km Sims Park, took right
326.2 001.5 13:45 00:10 Some Water falls, Guernsey Tea factory. Turned around here, thick Fog. 
331.1 004.9 14:28 00:43 Kattapattu, Stopped for some photos enroute, thick fog
350.0 018.9 15:00 00:32 Kotagiri
368.8 018.8 15:40 00:40 Break, Kodanadu View Point, foggy
368.8 000.0 16:00 00:20 Start from Kodanadu View point
387.0 018.2 16:30 00:30 Kotagiri Bus Stand
415.3 028.3 17:15 00:45 Stop, Danish Villa, Sheddon Road, Ooty
421.4 006.1 Night rounds near the resort

Total KMs 421.4 Total Time 13:30

ODO KMS Time Reached Time Taken Place
421.4 10:45 Start
480.8 059.4 19:30 08:45 Stop, Local sight seeing in Ooty, all around 5Km from the centre.

Total KMs 059.4 Total Time 08:45

Day 1

Day 2



ODO KMS Time Reached Time Taken Place
480.8 10:00 Start
493.5 012.7 10:30 00:30 Break, Tribal Museum
493.5 000.0 11:15 00:45 Start from Tribal Museum
506.6 013.1 11:45 00:30 Break,  Bridge at Confluence of Emerald and Avalanche lake
506.6 000.0 12:30 00:45 Start from Avalanche lake towards interiors
509.6 003.0 12:45 00:15 Turn around, very bad roads.
512.6 003.0 13:00 00:15 Back at Avalanche lake bridge.
514.7 002.1 13:10 00:10 Break, Avalanche Dam (Canada Dam)
514.7 000.0 13:30 00:20 Start, from Avalanche Dam
516.0 001.3 13:45 00:15 Right Avalanche, left Ooty, took right to Avalanche
517.3 001.3 13:50 00:05 Right Avalanche 8KM, left Kundah 11KM, took right to Avalanche
521.4 004.1 14:05 00:15 Avalanche Power House, out of bounds to visitors, left to Fish Hatchery, took left
523.0 001.6 14:10 00:05 Trout Fish Hatchery, closed
528.7 005.7 14:25 00:15 Straight Ooty, Right Kundah 11KM, took right to Avalanche
530.0 001.3 14:30 00:05 Straight Ooty, Left 2 Km emerald lake
534.2 004.2 14:40 00:10 Porthy
535.2 001.0 14:45 00:05 1 km drive down to porthy - nothing special.
543.0 007.8 15:00 00:15 M. Palada
543.8 000.8 15:01 00:01 Good Shepherd School
549.7 005.9 15:10 00:09 Stop, Fern Hill Palace, late lunch
549.7 000.0 16:20 01:10 Start from FernHill Palace
560.0 010.3 17:00 00:40 Guinness Park, Kuruthukuzhy
575.5 015.5 17:30 00:30 Left to Lovedale, took left
589.5 014.0 18:00 00:30 Stop, Ketty
589.5 000.0 18:30 00:30 Start from Ketty
602.0 012.5 18:50 00:20 Stop, Danish Villa, Sheddon Road, Ooty

Total KMs 121.2 Total Time 08:50

Day 3



ODO KMS Time Reached Time Taken Place
602.0 09:30 Start
612.0 010.0 09:50 00:20 Break, Shooting Point
612.0 000.0 10:30 00:40 Start from Shooting Point
621.2 009.2 10:45 00:15 Straight Gudalur, Right 9KM to Glennmorgan
629.6 008.4 11:00 00:15 Break, GlennMorgan
629.6 000.0 11:45 00:45 Start from GlennMorgan
638.4 008.8 12:00 00:15 Back to Ooty Gudalur road
641.5 003.1 12:10 00:10 Break, Pykara Falls
641.5 000.0 13:00 00:50 Start from Pykara Falls
643.6 002.1 13:05 00:05 Break, Pykara Lake and Boat House
643.6 000.0 13:50 00:45 Start from Pykara lake
645.3 001.7 13:55 00:05 Back to Ooty Gudalur road
665.1 019.8 14:30 00:35 Break, Needle Hill View
665.1 000.0 15:10 00:40 Start from Needle Hill View
674.4 009.3 15:30 00:20 Gudalur, Left 42Km to Sultan battery, 134KM to Calicut, straight 108Km to mysore, 17Km to Mudumalai
675.0 000.6 15:35 00:05 Break
675.0 000.0 15:55 00:20 Start
680.3 005.3 16:05 00:10 First Checkpost at Mudumalai
691.4 011.1 16:25 00:20 Theppekadu, Right 36KM ooty, straight Banagalore 241KM,Mysore 92Km, Bandipur 13Km, Gundulpet 31KM
691.5 000.1 16:25 00:00 Break, Photos of langur, peacock, etc..
691.5 000.0 16:40 00:15 Start
696.7 005.2 16:45 00:05 Exit Mudumalai (TN), Entry to Bandipur(KA)
704.0 007.3 17:00 00:15 Break, Bandipur Forest office, Elephants
704.0 000.0 17:20 00:20 Start
708.5 004.5 17:28 00:08 Exit Bandipur
712.5 004.0 17:30 00:02 Bad roads begin
721.8 009.3 17:45 00:15 Bad roads end
722.8 001.0 17:50 00:05 Gundulpet
759.0 036.2 18:21 00:31 Nanjangud
776.2 017.2 18:49 00:28 Enter Mysore Outer Ring Road
801.0 024.8 19:23 00:34 Exit Mysore Outer Ring Road, Enter Mysore Road
920.0 119.0 21:14 01:51 Exit Mysore Road, Enter NICE road, Rs 29 Toll
935.8 015.8 21:27 00:13 Exit NICE road, Bannerghatta Road
944.6 008.8 21:45 00:18 Break for Dinner, Outer Ring Road
944.6 000.0 23:30 01:45 Start
961.1 016.5 23:55 00:25 Stop - Home Sweet Home

Total KMs 359.1 Total Time 14:25

961.1 KM
Total Petrol Consumed 071.6 L

013.4 Km/L
045.5 Hrs, Driving and at POI

Overall Speed between points 021.1 Kmph, Including breaks at POI

Total Distance for the trip

FE
Total Time

Day 4


